LLC, NNN Cypresswood Drive 17, LLC, NNN Cypresswood Drive 
18, LLC, NNN Cypresswood Drive 19, LLC, and NNN Cypresswood 
Drive 20, LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company (as 
defined in the Security Instrument), the “Borrower”), have 
obtained a loan (the “Loan”) in the principal amount of Seventeen 
Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($17,500,000.00) from [Wachovia Bank.] 

Notably, this recital contains a typographical error—a missing or extra 

parenthesis in the phrase “(as defined in the Security Instrument), the 
‘Borrower’).” 

The contracting parties agreed that additional parties could obtain

[...]

LLC, NNN Cypresswood Drive 17, LLC, NNN Cypresswood Drive 
18, LLC, NNN Cypresswood Drive 19, LLC, and NNN Cypresswood 
Drive 20, LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company (as 
defined in the Security Instrument), the “Borrower”), have 
obtained a loan (the “Loan”) in the principal amount of Seventeen 
Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($17,500,000.00) from [Wachovia Bank.] 

As was noted above, the district court found that the word “and” is dispositive.  

The court stated that “[t]he first sixteen entities are connected with the final 

listed entity only by the word ‘and’—not ‘and/or.’”  Therefore, the court